CITY OF CHEYENNE SOLID WASTE FEE SCHEDULE

Fees monthly unless otherwise noted. Container rental is included in rate.

COMMERCIAL, SCHOOLS, CHURCHES, PI	LIVING FA					
Days Per Week Pickup	1	2	3	4	5	
***Container Type (CY = Cubic Yard)			080			
1.5 CY 1st container	\$116.32	\$165.60	\$214.88	\$264.17	\$313.50	\$362.79
*1.5 CY Add. Container	\$93.70	\$132.44	\$171.50	\$210.79	\$249.96	\$288.97
2 CY 1st container	\$135.39	\$197.73	\$260,12	\$322.46	\$384.75	\$446.00
*2 CY Add, Container	\$112.39	\$164.56	\$216.74	\$268.97	\$321.32	\$373.22
4 CY 1st container	\$193.63	\$308.09	\$402.94	\$537.24	\$651.87	\$766.11
*4 CY Add. Container	\$170.63	\$274.93	\$379.23	\$483.86	\$588.38	\$692.24
6 CY 1st container	\$251.76	\$418.46	\$585.16	\$752.01	\$918.98	\$1,085.13
*6 CY Add. Container	\$228.76	\$408.24	\$541.77	\$698.64	\$855.50	\$1,011.15
8 CY 1st container	\$303.94	\$522.82	\$741.63	\$960.78	\$1,179.98	\$1,398.03
*8 CY Add, Container	\$280.94	\$489.60	\$698.31	\$907.40	\$1,116.55	\$1,324.22
**Basic rate (95 Gal. container)	\$62.23				less was and other to-way	
Additional 95 Gal. Trash container	\$11.26					
Recycling 1.5 CY 1st container	\$90.47	\$123.58	\$156.68	\$189.73	\$222.84	\$255.84
Recycling 1.5 CY Add. Container	\$78.31	\$99,38	\$120.28	\$141.29	\$162.18	\$183.19
Recycling 95 Gal 1st container	\$16.79	10 12 th - 12 - 12				THE STATE OF THE STATE OF
Recycling 95 Gal. Add. Container	\$11.92					
Yard Waste 95 Gal. 1st container	\$9.94					
Yard Waste 95 Gal Add. Container	\$9.94	S0.00				
*Added container can be no larger than the						
**Must be approved by Solid Waste Adminis						
Must be approved by Solid Waste Adminis *Commercial apartments will be serviced		/front load	l container	s unless an	exception is	approved.
***Commercial apartments will be serviced				s unless an	exception is	approved.
***Commercial apartments will be serviced	with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI	DENCE FE		s unless an	exception is	\$31.53
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10,	DENCE FE		s unless an	exception is	-
***Commercial apartments will be serviced	with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10,	DENCE FE 12) 12)		s unless an	exception is	\$31.53
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10,	DENCE FE 12) 12)		s unless an	exception is	\$31.53 \$27.05
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container	with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10,	DENCE FE 12) 12)		s unless an	exception is	\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10,	DENCE FE 12) 12)		s unless an	exception is	\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01 \$10.61
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Trash Container	with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10,	DENCE FE 12) 12)		s unless an	exception is	\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01 \$10.61 \$5.98
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Recycle Container	with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,8,1	DENCE FE 12) 12) 0,12)	ES	s unless an	exception is	\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01 \$10.61 \$5.98 \$7.52
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Recycle Container Yard Waste Collection Monthly Fee (95 Gallo	with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,8,1	DENCE FE 12) 12) 0,12)	ES	s unless an	exception is	\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01 \$10.61 \$5.98 \$7.52 \$4.58 \$9.94
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Recycle Container Yard Waste Collection Monthly Fee (95 Gallo Each item (30 gal. bag equivalent) outside of	with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,8,1	DENCE FE 12) 12) 0,12) ee Note11	<u>ES</u> & 12}	s unless an	exception is	\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01 \$10.61 \$5.98 \$7.52 \$4.58
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Recycle Container Yard Waste Collection Monthly Fee (95 Gallo Each item (30 gal. bag equivalent) outside of NOTE: Trash and Yard Waste collected weel	with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,8,1 on Container) (S the container	DENCE FE 12) 12) 0,12) ee Note11 every othe	& 12}	s unless an	exception is	\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01 \$10.61 \$5.98 \$7.52 \$4.58 \$9.94
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Recycle Container Yard Waste Collection Monthly Fee (95 Gallo Each item (30 gal. bag equivalent) outside of NOTE: Trash and Yard Waste collected weel	with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,8,1 on Container) (S the container kly, recyclables DEF CONTAINER	DENCE FE 12) 12) 0,12) ee Note11 every other	& 12}	s unless an	exception is	\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01 \$10.61 \$5.98 \$7.52 \$4.58 \$9.94 \$4.58
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Recycle Container Yard Waste Collection Monthly Fee (95 Gallo Each item (30 gal. bag equivalent) outside of NOTE: Trash and Yard Waste collected weel ROLL-15 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact	with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,8,1 on Container) (S the container kly, recyclables OFF CONTAINER ted) pickup and	DENCE FE 12) 12) 0,12) ee Note11 every other R FEES (SEE disposal	& 12}	s unless an	exception is	\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01 \$10.61 \$5.98 \$7.52 \$4.58 \$9.94 \$4.58
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Recycle Container Yard Waste Collection Monthly Fee (95 Gallo Each item (30 gal. bag equivalent) outside of NOTE: Trash and Yard Waste collected weel ROLL-15 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact 30 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact)	with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,8,1 on Container) (S the container kly, recyclables DFF CONTAINER ted) pickup and	DENCE FE 12) 12) 0,12) ee Note11 every other R FEES (SEE disposal	& 12}	s unless an	exception is	\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01 \$10.61 \$5.98 \$7.52 \$4.58 \$9.94 \$4.58
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Recycle Container Yard Waste Collection Monthly Fee (95 Gallo Each item (30 gal. bag equivalent) outside of NOTE: Trash and Yard Waste collected weel ROLL-15 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact 30 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact 40 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact	with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,8,1 on Container) (S the container kly, recyclables DFF CONTAINER ted) pickup and ted) pickup and	DENCE FE 12) 12) 0,12) ee Note11 every other R FEES (SEE disposal disposal disposal	& 12}	s unless an	exception is	\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01 \$10.61 \$5.98 \$7.52 \$4.58 \$9.94 \$4.58
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Recycle Container Yard Waste Collection Monthly Fee (95 Gallot Each item (30 gal. bag equivalent) outside of NOTE: Trash and Yard Waste collected weel ROLL-15 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact 30 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact 40 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact Compacted Roll-off Container per ton + \$212	PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,8,1 On Container) (S the container kly, recyclables DFF CONTAINER ted) pickup and ted) pickup and ted) pickup and	DENCE FEI 12) 12) 0,12) ee Note11 every other R FEES (SEE disposal disposal disposal	& 12) er week : NOTE 9)			\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01 \$10.61 \$5.98 \$7.52 \$4.58 \$9.94 \$4.58
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Yard Waste Collection Monthly Fee (95 Gallo Each item (30 gal. bag equivalent) outside of NOTE: Trash and Yard Waste collected weel ROLL-15 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact 30 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact Compacted Roll-off Container per ton + \$212.10	with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,8,1 on Container) (S the container kly, recyclables DFF CONTAINER ted) pickup and ted) pickup and ted) pickup and 2.18 pickup charge	DENCE FE 12) 12) 12) 0,12) ee Note11 every other R FEES (SEE disposal disposal disposal rege (requires reference of the second of the se	& 12) er week NOTE 9)	noval of ma		\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01 \$10.61 \$5.98 \$7.52 \$4.58 \$9.94 \$4.58 \$372.67 \$518.50 \$639.79 \$83.05 \$166.15
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Recycle Container Yard Waste Collection Monthly Fee (95 Gallo Each item (30 gal. bag equivalent) outside of NOTE: Trash and Yard Waste collected weel ROLL- 15 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact 30 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact Compacted Roll-off Container per ton + \$212 Over-compacted container per ton + \$212.1 15 or 30 CY Weekly Rental (not charged if co	with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,8,1 on Container) (S the container kly, recyclables DFF CONTAINER ted) pickup and ted) pickup and ted) pickup and ted) pickup charge spickup charge ontainer emptie	DENCE FEI 12) 12) 12) 0,12) ee Note11 every other R FEES (SEE disposal disposal disposal disposal ge (requires r d at least o	& 12) er week NOTE 9) manual ren	noval of ma	aterial)	\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01 \$10.61 \$5.98 \$7.52 \$4.58 \$9.94 \$4.58
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Recycle Container Yard Waste Collection Monthly Fee (95 Gallo Each item (30 gal. bag equivalent) outside of NOTE: Trash and Yard Waste collected weel ROLL- 15 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact 30 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact 40 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container per ton + \$212.10 Over-compacted container per ton + \$212.10 TEMPORARY CON	with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,8,1 on Container) (S the container kly, recyclables DFF CONTAINER ted) pickup and ted) pickup and ted) pickup and ted) pickup charge spickup charge ontainer emptie	DENCE FEI 12) 12) 12) 0,12) ee Note11 every other R FEES (SEE disposal disposal disposal disposal ge (requires r d at least o	& 12) er week NOTE 9) manual ren	noval of ma	aterial)	\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01 \$10.61 \$5.98 \$7.52 \$4.58 \$9.94 \$4.58 \$372.67 \$518.50 \$639.79 \$83.05 \$166.15 \$54.25
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Recycle Container Yard Waste Collection Monthly Fee (95 Gallo Each item (30 gal. bag equivalent) outside of NOTE: Trash and Yard Waste collected weel ROLL-15 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact 30 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact Compacted Roll-off Container per ton + \$212.10 Over-compacted container per ton + \$212.10 Tor 30 CY Weekly Rental (not charged if container Yard Weekly Rental Fee	with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,8,1 on Container) (S the container kly, recyclables DFF CONTAINER ted) pickup and ted) pickup char B pickup char B pickup charge intainer emptier TAINERS/UNSC	DENCE FEI 12) 12) 12) 0,12) ee Note11 every other R FEES (SEE disposal disposal disposal disposal ge (requires r d at least o	& 12) er week NOTE 9) manual ren	noval of ma	aterial)	\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01 \$10.61 \$5.98 \$7.52 \$4.58 \$9.94 \$4.58 \$372.67 \$518.50 \$639.79 \$83.05 \$166.15 \$54.25
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Recycle Container Yard Waste Collection Monthly Fee (95 Gallo Each item (30 gal. bag equivalent) outside of NOTE: Trash and Yard Waste collected weel ROLL-15 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact 30 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact 40 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container per ton + \$212.10 Cover-compacted container per ton + \$212.10 Tor 30 CY Weekly Rental (not charged if container Yard Weekly Rental Fee Unscheduled contents disposal for a 1.5 CY (United States (with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,8,1 on Container) (S the container kly, recyclables DFF CONTAINER ted) pickup and ted) pickup char B pickup char B pickup char B pickup charge ontainer	DENCE FEI 12) 12) 12) 0,12) ee Note11 every other R FEES (SEE disposal disposal disposal disposal ge (requires r d at least o	& 12) er week NOTE 9) manual ren	noval of ma	aterial)	\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01 \$10.61 \$5.98 \$7.52 \$4.58 \$9.94 \$4.58 \$372.67 \$518.50 \$639.79 \$83.05 \$166.15 \$54.25
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Recycle Container Yard Waste Collection Monthly Fee (95 Gallo Each item (30 gal. bag equivalent) outside of NOTE: Trash and Yard Waste collected weel ROLL-15 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact 40 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact Compacted Roll-off Container per ton + \$212.12 15 or 30 CY Weekly Rental (not charged if container (unscharged if container) I.5 Cubic Yard Weekly Rental Fee Unscheduled contents disposal for a 1.5 CY Counscheduled contents disposal for a 2 CY Counscheduled contents dis	with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,8,1 on Container) (S the container kly, recyclables OFF CONTAINER ted) pickup and ted)	DENCE FEI 12) 12) 12) 0,12) ee Note11 every other R FEES (SEE disposal disposal disposal disposal ge (requires r d at least o	& 12) er week NOTE 9) manual ren	noval of ma	aterial)	\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01 \$10.61 \$5.98 \$7.52 \$4.58 \$9.94 \$4.58 \$372.67 \$518.50 \$639.79 \$83.05 \$166.15 \$54.25
***Commercial apartments will be serviced Automated Collection - 95 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/95 recycle (Automated Collection - 60 trash/60 recycle (Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Trash Container Each Additional 95 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Recycle Container Each Additional 60 Gal. Recycle Container Yard Waste Collection Monthly Fee (95 Gallo Each item (30 gal. bag equivalent) outside of NOTE: Trash and Yard Waste collected weel ROLL-15 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact 30 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container (un-compact 40 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container per ton + \$212.10 Cover-compacted container per ton + \$212.10 To or 30 CY Weekly Rental (not charged if container Yard Weekly Rental Fee Unscheduled contents disposal for a 1.5 CY (Unscheduled contents disposal for a 1.5 CY (EACH Additional Processing Pro	with dumpsters PRIVATE RESI See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,10, See Notes 7,8,1 on Container) (S the container kly, recyclables DFF CONTAINER ted) pickup and ted)	DENCE FEI 12) 12) 12) 0,12) ee Note11 every other R FEES (SEE disposal disposal disposal disposal ge (requires r d at least o	& 12) er week NOTE 9) manual ren	noval of ma	aterial)	\$31.53 \$27.05 \$24.01 \$10.61 \$5.98 \$7.52 \$4.58 \$9.94 \$4.58 \$372.67 \$518.50 \$639.79 \$83.05 \$166.15 \$54.25

LANDFILL FEES	
Disposal Cost per ton	\$74.96
Minimum Disposal Fee (% ton minimum charge)	\$37.48
Heavy equipment assistance (unloading, towing, etc.) up to 15 min	\$36.11
Heavy equipment assistance per each additional 15 min. increment	\$30.10
Bagged Trash (up to a 35 Gallon Bag, 5 bags maximum) per bag	\$1.41
Clean and uncontaminated soil (See Note 14)	No Charge
TRANSFER STATION DISPOSAL FEES	
Cost per ton	\$80.75
Up to 3 Cubic Yards	\$40.50
Each Additional Cubic Yard	\$13.50
Minimum Disposal Fee (½ ton minimum charge)	\$40.50
City Residents (Own or Rent in the City) up to 3 CY (See Note 4)	\$15.50
Bagged Trash (up to a 35 Gallon Bag, 5 bags maximum) per bag	\$1.50
Bagged recyclables (up to a 35 Gallon Bag, 5 bags maximum) per bag	\$1.25
Recyclables up to 3 CY	\$29.00
Recyclables over 3 CY, Per Ton	\$46.50
Electronic Recycling (Free to Private Residents of City/County)	See Note
OTHER FEES	
Admin. Fee Monthly Billings Auto/Compost Containers (See Note 13)	\$1.64
Admin. Fee Monthly Billings 1.5 CY Containers (See Note 13)	\$7.98
Freon Removal (Required for all Refrigerators, freezers, air conditioners)	\$51.08
Petroleum Contaminated Soil (Must be approved for landfill in accordance with WDEQ	
Guidelines) testing costs plus per ton cost of	\$74.96
Scattered trash collection fee per 15 min. (15 min. minimum charge) (See Note 3)	\$39.34
Passenger Tires under 20" (Each) (See Note 6)	\$4.21
Sunday Pickup	\$129.27
95 Gal. Yard Waste Container pickup and cleaning (discontinued service)	\$15.95
Container Placement Fee (See Note 12)	\$7.59
Contamination Fee, trash/yard waste/recycle (per occurrence) (95 or 60 Gal.)	\$23.88
Contamination Fee, trash/yard waste/recycle 1.5 cy (per occurrence)	\$38.35
Mobile Homes, compacted per cubic yard (length x width x 2.5/27)	\$10.44
Container Cleaning (1.5 CY) per Container	\$50.32
Incinerators (ash pit)	\$119.60
Unsecured Load per Ton (Minimum 1 Ton)	\$42.18
Weight Ticket Fee at Transfer Station (No Public Scale)	\$8.03
EXTRA PICKUPS	
Up to 1 cubic yard (stove, refrigerator, etc.) (See Note 1)	\$38.35
For each additional cubic yard	\$25.52
One Packer Load	\$663.89
High Volume Pickup rate per ½ hour or fraction thereof	\$194.72
For extra pickups the high-volume rate applies for any time required to load material in excess o	

- Note 1: The freon removal fee must be paid in addition to disposal fee for all refrigerators, freezers, and air conditioners unless freon removal has been certified by a licensed repairman.
- Note 2: A "building," for the purposes of Section 8.44.010 D of City Code, is defined as a non-residential premises using a water meter. Buildings will be assessed at least a "Basic Rate Fee" for each collection point (i.e., container or set of containers) or charges based on the type and quantity of containers and frequency of pickups as outlined in this Solid Waste Fee Schedule. Multiple collocated, non-residential buildings owned by a single property owner will be assessed at least a "Basic Rate Fee" equal to the number of collection points. If 1.5 Cubic Yard or larger city dumpsters are used, the Basic Rate Fee is included in the fees for those containers. Charges are normally included in water and sewer bills issued to property owners or agents of such premises by the Board of Public Utilities.
- Note 3: If material is left outside of containers (dumpsters) requiring manual pickup, the owner of the property may be assessed an additional cleanup fee for manpower and equipment time.
- Note 4: City residents must show identification (driver's license, etc.) and certify that material is their personal household waste to receive reduced Transfer Station rates.
- Note 5: Electronic Components: Charges to commercial entities for recycling of electronic components are based on the City's cost for recycling plus 10% for handling and processing. Contact the Solid Waste Division for current prices. Electronic components (computers, televisions, cell phones, etc.) contain hazardous materials and must not be disposed of in the Landfill. Recycling of these components is free to city/county residents at the Transfer Station.
- Note 6: Tires larger than 20" will be charged by weight.
- Note 7: Residents must present documentation from a doctor to qualify for "Special Attention" services. Documentation must be updated on an annual basis to continue in the program.
- Note 8: Residential recycle containers will be equal to or larger than residential trash containers. To qualify for the smaller 60-gallon recycle container, residents must also have a 60-gallon trash container. Residents may choose not to accept a recycle container; however, there will be no reduction in the residential automated collection fee.
- **Note 9:** Overweight or over-packed Roll-Off Containers will be charged double the disposal fee. Overloaded cardboard containers will be charged based on time required to empty the container.
- Note 10: Residential trash and recycle service may be suspended for full months only. Full month suspension dates are based on billing cycles as defined by the Board of Public Utilities.
- Note 11: The optional yard waste collection program may not be suspended, only discontinued. Residents who pay for the optional yard waste container receive pickup of up to one cubic yard of limbs, tree trimmings, hedge clippings and similar material per pickup. Residents must cut items to less than four-foot lengths and contact the Sanitation Division to schedule pickup. The Sanitation Division does not provide yard waste removal services to those who do not subscribe to the optional yard waste collection program.
- Note 12: Place automated trash, recycle and yard waste containers a minimum of two feet from any object, i.e., vehicles, trailers, fences, poles, trees, other containers, etc., and be sure the area in front of the container (toward the street) is clear of obstructions. A Container Placement Fee is charged each time a driver must exit the vehicle to move a container so it may be safely dumped without striking a nearby object. The fee will not apply if a container is blown over by the wind or other act of nature.
- Note 13: These charges apply to customers who do not get a water bill. Billing must be done manually by Solid Waste Staff.
- Note 14: The Landfill Manager may request to inspect the origin of the soil and require testing to verify the soil is uncontaminated. The customer will pay for any testing.
- Note 15: The Public Works Director or Deputy Director may negotiate costs and terms for unusual requests to dispose of material at the Landfill. Examples include but are not limited to: material from large commercial demolition or remodeling projects; material such as dirt that may be needed by the City; and material from accidents or natural disasters. Testing for hazardous materials may be required in these instances.